

IN THE
IOWA SUPREME COURT

**KELLY BRODIE, DR. JOHN HEFFRON, KATHERINE KING,
DR. MICHAEL LANGENFELD & KATHERINE RALL,**
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**JERRY R. FOXHOVEN, RICHARD SHULTS, JERRY REA,
MOHAMMAD REHMAN, GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER & IOWA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,**
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Mills County
Case No. LACV027160
Hon. Craig M. Dreismeier, District Court Judge

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Dwyer Arce (AT0013885)
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 346-6000
Dwyer.Arce@KutakRock.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
INTRODUCTION.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The issue of whether there is a “clearly defined and well-recognized public policy” protecting persons with disabilities from abuse, experimentation, and torture is properly preserved for appeal	12
1. The plaintiffs properly present additional legal support on an issue preserved for appeal.....	12
2. The plaintiffs were not required to identify legal authority in their pleadings or discovery	15
II. The State’s untimely attempt to challenge the plaintiffs’ evidence is meritless.....	18
1. The State waived any issue regarding the plaintiffs’ evidence by failing to present it to the district court.....	18
2. Even if not waived, the plaintiffs’ evidence was properly before the district court.....	19
III. Protecting persons with disabilities in the State’s care from abuse, experimentation, and torture is not a “vague principle.”	21
IV. The State’s arguments are offensive and disregard the rights—and lives—of those in the State’s care.....	23
V. Iowa’s whistleblower statute does not erase the plaintiffs’ common-law remedy for wrongful discharge	25

1. The statutory remedy for whistleblowers is not exclusive by its own terms	25
2. The whistleblower statute is a limited remedy that does not preempt a claim related to the plaintiffs' efforts to protect those in their care.....	27
3. The plaintiffs were not discharged merely for whistleblowing, but for their numerous efforts to protect persons with disabilities from abuse, experimentation, and torture	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS & TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Buchicchio v. LeBlanc</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 643 (M.D. La. 2023).....	20
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	19-20
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n ex rel. CW Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	16
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2020 WL 1848205 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	32
<i>ECB USA, Inc. v. Chubb Ins. Co. of N.J.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 3611583 (11th Cir. 2024).....	13-14
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	16
<i>Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Real Est. Mortg. Network</i> , 748 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Barr</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 295 (N.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Napout</i> , 963 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Valdez v. Macdonald</i> , 66 F.4th 796 (10th Cir. 2023).....	16

Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 13

STATE CASES

Ackerman v. State,
913 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 2018)..... 15, 25-26

Bartlett Grain Co., LP v. Sheeder,
829 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2013)..... 12

Carver-Kimm v. Reynolds,
992 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2023)..... 28-30, 32

Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.,
835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013)..... 15, 21, 29-30

Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.,
936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)..... 26-27, 30

Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.,
613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)..... 16, 30

George v. D.W. Zinser Co.,
762 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2009)..... 26

Kleppe v. Fort Dodge Police Dep't,
947 N.W.2d 418, 2020 WL 1548519 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)..... 13

Lawson v. Kurtzhals,
792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010)..... 17

State v. Johnson,
272 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1978)..... 18

State v. Proulx,
252 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1977)..... 17

State v. Tucker,
982 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2022)..... 12

<i>State v. Washington</i> , 356 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1984).....	18
<i>Terrace Hill Soc’y Found. v. Terrace Hill Comm’n</i> , 6 N.W.3d 290 (Iowa 2024).....	17
<i>Tullis v. Merrill</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998).....	30
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996).....	27
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004).....	28

STATE STATUTES

Iowa Code § 70A.28	25-26, 28, 30-32
Iowa Code § 70A.28(2).....	25, 28, 30
Iowa Code § 70A.28(5).....	25-26
Iowa Code § 70A.28(5)(a)	29
Iowa Code § 225C.1(2).....	15, 21
Iowa Code § 225C.28B.....	22
Iowa Code § 230A.101(1).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 C.J.S. <i>Discovery</i> § 102.....	17
27 C.J.S. <i>Discovery</i> § 92.....	17
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-30.5.....	22
Iowa R. App. P. § 6.702(2)	36
Iowa R. App. P. § 6.903(1)(d).....	35

Iowa R. App. P. § 6.903(1)(g)(1)..... 35

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.415 17

Judicial notice of law, 7 Iowa Prac., Evidence § 5.201:6..... 16

Sufficiency of objections: Timeliness, motions to strike and curative instructions, 7 Iowa Prac., Evidence § 5.103:3..... 18
